## County of Santa Barbara



## **Legislation Details**

**File #**: 24-00590 **Version**: 1

Type: Administrative Item Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 6/6/2024 In control: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On agenda: 6/18/2024 Final action: 6/18/2024

Title: Consider recommendations regarding a Community Hazardous Waste Collection Center Operation

agreement, First, Second, and Third Districts, as follows:

a) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute an Agreement with the University of California at Santa Barbara for the operation of the Community Hazardous Waste Collection Center located at the Environmental Health and Safety Hazardous Waste Facility for the two-year period of July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2026, in the not-to-exceed amount of \$1,895,031.00 (\$927,401.00 for Fiscal Year (FY) 2024-2025 and \$967,630.00 for FY 2025-2026); and

b) Determine that pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act Section 15162, no substantial changes are proposed or have occurred, and no new information of substantial importance has come to light regarding environmental effects of the project or of the sufficiency or feasibility of mitigation measures and, therefore, the execution of an Agreement for the continued operation of the Community Hazardous Waste Collection Center is within the scope of the project covered by the Final Environmental Impact Report for the Santa Barbara County Household and Small Business Hazardous Waste Collection Program prepared by the University of California, Santa Barbara, March 1993 (State Clearing House No. 1992041092) and, no new environmental document is required.

Sponsors: PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Letter, 2. Attachment A - UCSB Community Hazardous Waste Collection Center Contract

June 2024, 3. Executed Amendment, 4. Minute Order

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/18/2024	1	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	Acted on as follows:	Pass